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EN
Congratulations on your purchase.
For the maximum protection and comfort of your child, it is essential that you read through
the entire manual carefully and follow all instructions.
FR
Nous vous félicitons pour votre achat. ) o ) )
Pour une protection maximale et un confort optimal de votre bébé, il est essentiel de lire at-
tentivement et intégralement le mode d'emploi et de respecter les instructions.
ES
Enhorabuena por su compra.
Para ofrecer la maxima proteccién y un éptimo confort para su bebé es muy importante que
lea el manual atentamente y siga las instrucciones de uso.
IT
Congratulazioni per il tuo acquisto.
Per la massima protezione e per un comfort ottimale del tuo bambino & molto importante
leggere e seguire attentamente tutte le istruzioni.
PT
Felicitdmo-lo pela sua compra.
Para méxima protecdo e conforto para o seu bebé, é importante que leia atentamente e siga
todas as instrucdes de utilizagdo.
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Mica is a 360° rotative car seat that complies with the new European regulation i-Size R129,
active from July 2013. i-Size aims at increasing children safety in car by promoting UNIVERSAL
ISOFIX installation, by supporting rearward-facing travel up to minimum 15 months, by
improving protection for head and neck. To learn more on i-Size, please connect on the website
www.bebeconfort.com

Category of your car seat: R129i-Size

Position of your car seat: rearward facing and forward facing

FR

Mica est un siege auto rotatif a 360° répondant a la nouvelle réglementation Européenne
i-Size R129, effective depuis juillet 2013. Li-Size vise a améliorer la sécurité des enfants
en voiture en imposant le systeme ISOFIX UNIVERSEL, imposant la position dos a la route
obligatoire jusqu’a 15 mois minimum et en améliorant la protection de la téte et du cou de
I'enfant. Pour en savoir plus sur I'i-Size, connectez-vous sur le site internet
www.bebeconfort.com

Catégorie du siége auto : R129i-Size

Position du siége auto : dos et face a laroute

€S

Mica es una de las sillas de coches rotativas 360° que cumple con la nueva normativa europea
i-Size R129, vigente desde julio de 2013. i-Size se ha concebido para mejorar la seguridad de
los nifios que van en coche gracias a la instalacién del sistema UNIVERSAL ISOFIX, que obliga a
su colocacién en el sentido contrario a la marcha para los nifios menores de 15 meses y mejora
la proteccién de la cabeza y el cuello. Para mas informacién acerca de i-Size, visite el sitio web
www.bebeconfort.com

Categoria de su silla de coche: R129 i-Size

Posicion de su silla de coche: mirando hacia atras y hacia adelante

IT

Mica e un seggiolino auto girevole a 360° che soddisfa la nuova norma europea i-Size R129,
in vigore da Luglio 2013. i-Size mira ad aumentare la sicurezza dei bambini in macchina
promuovendo l'installazione con ISOFIX UNIVERSALE, che rende possibile I'installazione in
senso contrario a quello di marcia fino ad un minimo di 15 mesi migliorando la protezione per

Bébé Confort | Mica | 5



I

testa e collo. Per maggiori informazioni su i-Size, visita al sito web www.bebeconfort.com
Categoria del tuo seggiolino auto: R129 i-Size

Posizione del seggiolino auto: rivolto in senso contrario a quello di marcia o nel senso di
marcia

PT

Mica é um assento de carro rotativo de 360° que estd em conformidade com o novo
regulamento europeu i-Size R129, em vigor desde Julho de 2013. O i-Size tem por objectivo
aumentar a seguranca das criangas nos automdveis incentivando a instalagdo do UNIVERSAL
ISOFIX, encorajando a posicdo do bebé virado para trds até, no minimo, os 15 meses, e
melhorando a proteccdo para a cabeca e o pescoco. Para saber mais sobre a norma i-Size,
visite o endereco web www.bebeconfort.com

Categoria da cadeira-auto: R129i-Size

Posicdo da cadeira-auto: em contra marcha e de frente para marcha

AR
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EN
This child restraint is classified for “i-Size” use and is
suitable for fixing into the seat position of the following cars: Volkswagen o
IMPORTANT: Colf7 )
For a complete list of cars, o x)

please visit www.bebeconfort.com/car-fitting-list

FR

Ce dispositif de retenue pour enfants appartient a la catégorie “i-Size” et peut-étre installe aux places assises
des véhicules suivants:

IMPORTANT :

Pour obtenir une liste compléte des véhicules, rendez-vous sur www.bebeconfort.com/car-fitting-list

ES

Este sistema de retencién infantil esta clasificado de uso “i-Size" y es apto para fijar en el asiento de los
siguientes automoviles:

IMPORTANTE:

Para ver un listado completo de automéviles, visite www.bebeconfort.com/car-fitting-list

IT

Questo dispositivo di ritenuta per bambini é classificato per I'uso “i-Size" ed e adatto per il fissaggio sul sedile
delle vetture seguenti:

IMPORTANTE:

Per un elenco completo delle vetture, visita www.bebeconfort.com/car-fitting-list

PT

Esta cadeira-auto possui um sistema “i-Size", pelo que deve consultar a lista de automéveis compativeis no
website da marca:

IMPORTANTE :

Para uma lista completa dos automdveis, visite www.bebeconfort.com/car-fitting-list

AR
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Before using the “i-Size” car seat, you must IMPERATIVELY read the instruction

manual of the vehicle, before installing your child car seat. This manual will indicate the places
compatible with the class size of the car seat, i-Size Universal ISOFIX approved.

FR

Pour l'utilisation de siége de type “i-Size" lisez IMPERATIVEMENT le manuel d'utilisation du
véhicule, avant d'installer votre siege pour enfant. Il vous indiquera les places compatibles
avec la classe de taille du siege pour enfant, homologué i-Size Universel ISOFIX.

ES

Antes de utilizar la silla de coche “i-Size"es IMPRESCINDIBLE que lea el manual de instrucciones
del vehiculo antes de instalar a su hijo en el asiento. En él encontrard las plazas compatibles
con el tamafio del asiento de coche infantil, con la homologacién universal ISOFIX i-Size.

IT

Per I'utilizzo del sistema di fissaggio il seggiolino auto “i-Size" leggere IMPERATIVAMENTE il
manuale di istruzioni del veicolo, prima di installare il seggiolino auto per bambini. Nel manuale
diistruzioni saranno indicati i sedili compatibili con la classe del seggiolino auto, omologato
i-Size Universale ISOFIX.

PT

Para a utilizagdo do assento de automével “i-Size” ler, OBRIGATORIAMENTE, o manual de
utilizacdo do veiculo, antes de instalar a cadeira para a crianca. O manual indica os lugares
compativeis com a classe de tamanho da cadeira com homologacdo i-Size Universal ISOFIX.

LYY i 3oy 3l LYl Slle Cay “-Size” 5 bl e aladiul Jé
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EN
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
FR
MODE D'EMPLOI
€S
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
IT
ISTRUZIONI D'USO
PT
INSTRUCOES DE UTILIZACAO
AR
plaaiuyL ALald Gladdad
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ISOFIX

EN ISOFIX
FR ISOFIX
ES ISOFIX
IT ISOFIX
PT ISOFIX
AR ISOFIX
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Rearward facing position / Forward facing position

Position dos route / Position face route

Posicién en el sentido contrario a la marcha / Posicién en el sentido de la marcha
Rivolto in senso contrario a quello di marcia / rivolto nel senso di marcia

Posicdo voltada para a retaguarda / Posicdo voltada para a frente
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40-60cm 61-105cm 76-105cm
¢ wg £
>15m
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The car seat must be used rearward facing up to a minimum age of 15 months to guarantee optimum
safety for your child. Bébé Confort recommends you use the seat in the backward facing position up to 105
cm and max. 18 kg (until approx. 4 years of age). This makes it possible to improve the protection of the
head and neck of the infant, which is still very fragile at this age, very significantly.

You may install the Mica in a forward facing position when your child is from 76 up to 105 cm in length (or
older than 15 months).

FR

Le siege auto doit étre utilisé jusqu’a minimum 15 mois dos a la route. Pour garantir une sécurité optimale
de votre enfant, Bébé Confort vous recommande d'utiliser le siege en position dos a la route le plus
longtemps possible et jusqu'a 105 cm et max. 18 kg (jusqu'a environ 4 ans). Ceci permet d'améliorer trés
significativement |a protection de la téte et du cou de I'enfant, encore trés fragile a cet age.

Vous pouvez installer le Mica dans le sens de la conduite quand votre enfant mesure entre 76 et 105 cm
(ou a plus de 15 mois).

€S

El asiento deberia usarse en posicién contraria a la marcha, hasta al menos los 15 meses de edad para
garantizar la maxima seguridad para su hijo. Bébé Confort recomienda usar el asiento en la posicién
orientada hacia atras hasta 105 cm y max. 18 kg (hasta aprox. 4 afios de edad). Esto permite mejorar
significativamente la proteccién de la cabeza y el cuello del nifio, que todavia son muy fragiles a esa edad.
Deberd instalar la Mica en el sentido de la marcha cuando la estatura de su hijo sea de entre 76 y 105 cm
(mayor de 15 meses).
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Il seggiolino deve essere usato rivolto in senso contrario a quello di marcia fino ad minimo di 15 mesi, per
garantire la sicurezza del bambino. Bébé Confort consiglia di utilizzare il seggiolino in senso contrario a
quello di marcia fino a 105 cm e max. 18 kg (fino a circa 4 anni). Questa posizione migliora la protezione
della testa e del collo del bambino, che sono ancora molto fragili a quell'eta.

E possibile installare Mica rivolto nel senso di marcia a partire da quando il bambino e alto tra 76 cm e 105
cm (o a partire da 15 mesi).

PT

A cadeira-auto deve ser usada com o bebé virado para tras até uma idade minima de 15 meses para garantir
a seguranca ideal da crianca. Bébé Confort recomenda que vocé use o assento na posicdo voltada para tras
até 105 cm e no méx. 18 kg (até aprox. 4 anos de idade). Isto permite melhorar de forma significativa a
protecc¢do da cabeca e do pescogo da crianca, que ainda é muito fragil nesta idade.

Pode instalar a Mica na posigdo de frente para a estrada quando a crianga tiver entre 76 e 105 cm de
comprimento (mais de 15 meses).

AR
tmunn duL)JG_d;J\ 5l a5l il 35l snie il iy
Bkl u,q@l;.ﬂ s all asl gl ta.a_}d\ & »idl alaaiiy Bébé Confort
4 ol Lo Sin) (amil 258 228 18 (a5 s 105 ) Jiball Jsha Jusy Laxie
el QAL Gl e (5 sinnng Y1 AAS) iy o3 0l (el a g
EJMSAAJJSMAAHMM\ |&@M\e~ﬁ.\ﬁ.\;swnj
C}‘)A.\L«A.\sa)M\wqu\;)ﬂu‘)Aeay@Mma_\:AAL_LSJ.MJ.\SA.’
(65 15 G an leel 335 0l JQULST i) avs 1055 76 o ik Jsha

22 | Mica | Bébé Confort



Rearward facing position
Position dos route

Posicién orientada hacia atras
Senso contrario a quello di marcia
Posi¢do em contra marcha

3l o AR 5 5all dad sall gn sl

www.bebeconfort.com
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40-60 cm
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61-105 cm
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EN  Forward facing position

FR  Position face route

ES  Posicién orientada hacia adelante

IT Senso di marcia

PT  Posicdo de frente para marcha

AR 5kl (g (ale¥) o all 4n) sall guiasall

w.bebeconfort.com
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Child installation
Installation de I'enfant
Instalacion del nifio
Accomodare il bambino
Instalacdo da crianca
JulYl Lalal) s il

www.bebeconfort.com
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61-105cm

Press!

76-105cm

>15m
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EN Ready to go

FR Prét a partir

€S Listo parair

IT Siparte

PT Pronto para viajar
AR ladll slasiuVl

www.bebeconfort.com
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EN Washing

FR Lavage
ES Lavado
IT  Lavaggio
PT Lavagem
AR .l

www.bebeconfort.com

36 | Mica | Bébé Confort



Bébé Confort | Mica | 37



o)

AR

38| Mica | Bébé Confort




o)

X
IR

Bébé Confort | Mica | 39



o)




o)

Bébé Confort | Mica | 41



o)

42| Mica | Bébé Confort






o)

44 | Mica | B&bé Confort



Bébé Confort | Mica | 45



o)

46 | Mica | B&bé Confort






EN

- Seat cover

- Adjustable headrest

- Newborn inlay - exclusively for use with
Mica from 40 to 60 cm

- 5-point Harness

- Removable shoulder pads

- Harness buckle

- Harness adjuster button

- Harness adjuster strap

- Recline handle

- Rotation handle

- Support leg indicator

- Support leg

- Support leg adjuster button

- Support leg height adjustment rack

- Headrest adjustment handle

- G-CELL

- Backrest ventilation

- ISOFIX connectors

- ISOFIX clips activation handle

- User manual storage compartment

- Battery compartment

CHUVDVOVOZZICrR——"IOMTMTMO MNP

SAFETY

¢ The Mica is intended for car use only.

* The Micais developed for an intensive use of
approximately 12 vears.

* Do not use any load bearing contact points
other than those described in the instructions
and marked in the child restraint.

The Mica car seat in the car:

* The car seat can be rotated 360° to help you
get your child in and out of the vehicle easily. This
also allows you to change the position of the seat

48 | Mica | B&bé Confort

from rearward facing to forward facing.

* Before buying this product make sure the car
seat is compatible with the vehicle it is to be

used in.

 The car seat must be installed with ISOFIX and
support leg.

* The support leg must always be unfolded
completely, locked and placed in the most forward
position.

* When the childrestraintis installed in the
maximum rearward facing position, it may not
fitin all approved vehicles. Please check that

all possible positions of the car seat (recline
positions and headrest adjustment) fitin your car.

Your child in the Mica car seat

e The newborn inlay included in your Mica seat
plays anintegral part in the efficiency of the
restraint system for your child from 40 to 60 cm.
It can be removed and the cover taken off for
washing, but it is essential to place it back again
where it belongs and only use this official Bébé
Confort Mica newborn inlay. This newborn inlay is
exclusively for use with the Mica seat.

» Make sure you can fit no more than one finger
between the harnesses and your child (1cm).

If there is more space than 1 cm, tighten the
harness belt further.

* Make sure the headrest is adjusted to the proper
height.

WARNING:

* The car seat must always be locked in the
forward facing or rearward facing position



EN

when travelling. Do NOT travel when the car seatis
rotated to a lateral (loading) position or to any other
unlocked intermediate position.

* [tis prohibited to adjust the seat position while
travelling.

* When installing the car seat, spaces between the
base of the car seat and the vehicle seat are possible
depending on the position of the anchorage points
within the vehicle,

* |f you use the Mica on the front seat, it is
mandatory to deactivate the airbag of the seatin
question and move the passenger seat back to a
maximum (Please consult your car manual).

ATTENTION:

¢ InISOFIX use, the fitting clips for lower anchorage
to the vehicle are not sufficient. It is essential to fix
the "Support Leg".

¢ The ISOFIX anchors have been developed to obtain
a safe and easy fixation of the child safety systems
inside the car. Not all cars are equipped with these
anchors although they are standard on more recent
models.

CARE

The cover, headrest cover, shoulder pads and
newborn inlay can be removed for washing. If the
cover needs to be replaced at any time, only use
official Bébé Confort covers because it constitutes
anintegral part of the restraint performance.

Bébé Confort | Mica | 49



FR

A - Housse

B - Appuie-téte réglable

C - Réducteur pour nouveau-né - utilisable
exclusivement avec le Mica de 40 a 60cm

D - Harnais 5 points

E - Fourreaux déhoussables

F - Boucle de harnais

G - Bouton d'ajusteur de harnais

H - Sangle d'ajusteur de harnais

| - Poignée d'inclinaison

] - Poignée de rotation

K - Indicateur de la jambe de force

L - Jambe de force

M- Pinces pour ancrage ISOFIX

N - Crémaillére pour le réglage en hauteur
de la jambe de force

0 - Poignée de réglage de I'appuie-téte

P - G-CELL

Q - Ventilation du dossier

R - Connecteurs ISOFIX

S - Bouton de déverrouillage des
connecteurs ISOFIX

T - Compartiment de rangement de la notice

U-Compartiment a piles

SECURITE

« Utilisez le Mica uniguement dans la voiture.

o Le dispositif Mica est concu pour un usage
intensif d'environ 12 ans.

» N'utilisez aucun autre point de contact porteur
que ceux décrits dans les instructions et signalés
sur le dispositif de retenue pour enfant.,

Siége auto Mica dans le véhicule :
* Le siege auto peut étre pivoté a 360 ° pour vous

50 | Mica | Bébé Confort

aider ainstaller votre enfant facilement dans le
véhicule. Cela vous permet également de changer
la position du siege dos alaroute ou face ala
route.

¢ Avant d'acheter ce siege auto, vérifiez qu'il soit
compatible avec le véhicule dans lequel il doit étre
utilisé.

e Le siege auto doit étre installé avec les
connecteurs ISOFIX et la jambe de force.
 Lajambe de force doit toujours étre totalement
déployée, verrouillée et positionnée aussien
avant que possible.

e Lorsque le dispositif de retenu pour enfants
estinstallé en position maximum allongée dos
alaroute, il est possible qu'il ne s'adapte pas
dans tous les véhicules homologués, Vérifiez

que toutes les positions possibles du siege auto
(positions d'inclinaison et réglage de I'appuie-
téte) sont adaptées a votre voiture.

Votre enfant dans le siége auto Mica

e Leréducteur inclus dans votre siege Mica fait
partie intégrante de la performance de retenue de
votre enfant de 40 a 60 cm. Il peut étre enlevé et
déhoussé pour le lavage, mais il est impératif de le
remettre en place et de n'utiliser que ce réducteur
officiel Bébé Confort Mica. Ce réducteur est
exclusivement destiné au siege Mica.

* Assurez-vous de ne pas pouvoir passer plus d'un
doigt (1 cm) entre le harnais et votre enfant. Si
I'espace est supérieur a 1 cm, resserrez le harnais.
¢ Assurez-vous que |'appui-téte soit réglé ala
bonne hauteur.



AVERTISSEMENT :

« Lorsque vous voyagez, le siege auto doit
toujours étre verrouillé dans la position face

ou dos a laroute. NE PAS voyager lorsque le
siege auto est tourné dans une position latérale
(d'installation) ou dans une autre position
intermédiaire non verrouillée.

e |lestinterdit de régler la position du siege
pendant le voyage.

e Lors de l'installation des écarts entre I'embase
du siege auto et la banquette du véhicule sont
possibles suivant la position des points d'ancrage
lié au véhicule,

« Sivous utilisez le Mica sur le siege avant, il est
imperatif de désactiver I'airbag du siege passager
avant et de reculer celui-ci au maximum (référez-
vous au manuel d'utilisation de votre voiture).

ATTENTION:

* Enmode ISOFIX, les connecteurs qui fixent

le siege a la carrosserie du véhicule ne sont

pas suffisants. La « jambe de force » doit
impérativement étre utilisée,

e Les points d'ancrage ISOFIX ont été développés
pour pouvolr fixer facilement et solidement les
dispositifs de retenue pour enfants dans les
véhicules. Bien que les voitures les plus récentes
soient équipées de série de ces points d'ancrage,
toutes les voitures n'en sont pas dotées,

FR

ENTRETIEN

Lahousse, la housse d'appui-téte, les fourreaux
et le réducteur nouveau-né peuvent étre enlevés
pour le lavage. Sila housse doit étre remplacée a
quelque moment que ce soit, utilisez uniguement
la housse officielle Bébé Confort car elle constitue
une partie intégrante de la performance de la
retenue de I'enfant.
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Funda de lassilla

Reposacabezas ajustable

Reductor para bebés; para uso
exclusivo con la silla Mica para medidas
comprendidas entre 40 y 60 cm

Arnés de 5 puntos

Almohadillas para el hombro
desmontables

Hebilla del arnés

Botdn de ajuste del arnés

Correa de ajuste del arnés

Manillar de reclinacién

Manillar rotatorio

Indicador de soporte adicional regulable
Soporte de pierna

Botdn de ajuste soporte adicional
regulable

Soporte de ajuste de altura de pierna
Asa de ajuste del reposacabezas
G-CELL

Ventilacién del respaldo

Conectores ISOFIX

Botén de liberacién de conectores ISOFIX
Compartimento de almacenamiento
manual del usuario

Compartimiento de la bateria

N>
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SEGURIDAD

¢ Mica se ha disefiado Unicamente para su uso en
vehiculos.

* Mica se ha disefiado para un uso intensivo de
aproximadamente 12 afios.

« No use ninglin punto de contacto de carga que
no sea el descrito en las instrucciones y marcado
en el asiento de seguridad para nifios.

52 | Mica | Bébé Confort

La silla Mica en el coche:

e Lasilla para coche se puede girar 360° para
ayudarle a que su hijo entre y salga del vehiculo
facilmente. Esto también le permite cambiar la
posicién del asiento de atras hacia adelante.

¢ Antes de comprar este producto, aseglrese de
que Lasilla de autosea compatible con el vehiculo
en el que se va a utilizar.

« El asiento para el automovil debe instalarse con
ISOFIXy el soporte de pierna.

* El soporte de pierna siempre debe estar
completamente desplegado, bloqueado y
colocado en la posicién mas adelantada.
 Cuando el sistema de retencién infantil se
instala en la posicién méaxima orientada hacia
atrds, es posible que no quepa en todos los
vehiculos aprobados. Verifigue que todas

las posiciones posibles del asiento para el
automavil (posiciones reclinables y ajuste del
reposacabezas) quepan en su automovil.

Su hijo en la silla de coche Mica:

e Elreductor incluido con la silla Mica forma parte
integrante del sistema de sujecién para bebés con
medidas comprendidas entre los 40y los 60 cm.
La funda se puede retirar y lavar por separado,
aunque se deberd volver a colocar antes de su
uso v utilizar exclusivamente el reductor oficial
Bébé Confort Mica. El reductor se ha disefiado
Unicamente para la silla Mica.

 Asegurese de que no puede introducir mas de un
dedo entre el arnés y el nifio (1 cm). Sihay mas de
1 cmde espacio, apriete mas el cinturon del arnés.
» Comprueba si el reposacabezas tiene Ia altura
adecuada.



ADVERTENCIA:

* Lasilla para coche siempre debe estar bloqueada
en la posicion orientada hacia adelante o hacia
atras cuando viaja. NO viaje cuando la silla para
coche se gire a una posicion lateral (carga) o a
cualquier otra posicién intermedia desbloqueada.
 Estd prohibido ajustar la posicién de lasilla
mientras viaja.

¢ Atencion: durante la instalacion es posible que
se formen huecos entre la base de la silla de coche
y el asiento del vehiculo, dependiendo de los
puntos de anclaje que tenga el vehiculo.

* Siusa el Mica en el asiento delantero, es
obligatorio desactivar el airbag del asiento en
cuestiony echar hacia atras el respaldo al maximo
(consulte el manual de su automavil).

ATENCION:

¢ EnISOFIX, el uso de los clips de fijacion para

el anclaje inferior al vehiculo no es suficiente.

Es esencial para arreglar el “soporte adicional
regulable”.

¢ Los anclajes ISOFIX se han desarrollado para
obtener una fijacion segura y facil de los sistemas
de seguridad para nifios dentro del automaévil, No
todos los automoviles estan equipados con estos
anclajes, aunque son estandar en los modelos
mas recientes.

ES

MANTENIMIENTO

Latapa, la cubierta del reposacabezas, las
hombreras vy laincrustaciéon del recién nacido

se pueden quitar para lavar. Si fuese necesario
cambiar la funda, hagalo tnicamente por otra
funda oficial Bébé Confort, dado que constituye
una parte integrante de la seguridad.
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A - Rivestimento del seggiolino

B - Poggiatesta regolabile

C - Riduttore per neonato - utilizzabile
esclusivamente con Mica dai 40 ai 60 cm

D - Cintura di sicurezza a 5 punti

E - Spallacci imbottiti antiscivolo

F - Fibbia della cintura di sicurezza

G - Pulsante diregolazione della cintura di
sicurezza

H - Fascia di regolazione della cintura di
sicurezza

| - Dispositivo per reclinare il seggiolino

] - Maniglia dirotazione

K - Indicatore piede di supporto

L - Piede di supporto

M- Pulsante diregolazione del piede di
supporto

N - Regolazione dell'altezza del piede di
supporto

0 - Maniglia di regolazione del poggiatesta

P - G-CELL

Q - Aerazione dello schienale

R - Pinze ISOFIX

S - Pulsante dirilascio delle pinze ISOFIX

T - Vano portaoggetti per il manuale utente

U - Scomparto batterie

SICUREZZA

« Utilizzare Mica soltanto in automobile.

* Mica e stato sviluppato per un uso intensivo di
circa 12 anni.

* Non utilizzare punti di contatto di supporto del
peso diversi da quelli descritti nelle istruzioni e
indicati nel sistema diritenuta per bambini.
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Installazione del seggiolino Mica nell‘auto:
« |l seggiolino auto puo ruotare a 360° per
facilitare I'ingresso e l'uscita del bambino dal
veicolo. In questo modo e anche possibile
cambiare la posizione del seggiolino trarivolto

in senso contrario a quello di marcia e in senso di
marcia.

 Prima di acquistare il prodotto, accertarsi che il
seggiolino auto sia compatibile con il veicolo nel
quale deve essere utilizzato.

* |l seggiolino auto deve essere installato con
ISOFIX e piede di supporto.

* || piede di supporto deve essere sempre
completamente esteso, bloccato nella sua sede e
posizionato il pit avanti possibile.

* Quando il sistema di ritenuta per bambini

e installato nella posizione massima rivolta
all'indietro, potrebbe non essere adatto a tuttii
veicoli omologati. Verificare che tutte le posizioni
possibili del seggiolino auto (posizioni reclinabili e
regolazione poggiatesta) siadattino alla propria
auto.

Il neonato nel seggiolino auto Mica

e |Iriduttore incluso nel seggiolino auto Mica

& parte integrante del sistema diritenuta per
bambini da 40 a 60 cm. Pud essere rimosso

e sfoderato per il lavaggio, ma € imperativo
rimetterloin posizione e utilizzare esclusivamente
il riduttore ufficiale per neonati Bébé Confort Mica.
Il presente riduttore e destinato esclusivamente
per il seggiolino Mica.

* Accertarsi che si possa inserire solo un dito trala
cintura e il bambino (1 cm). Se lo spazio & maggiore
di 1 cm, stringere ulteriormente la cintura.



« Controllare che il poggiatesta sia regolato
all'altezza giusta.

AVVERTENZA:

* Inviaggio il seggiolino auto deve sempre essere
bloccato nelle posizioni rivolto in senso contrario
a quello di marcia o nel senso di marcia. NON
viaggiare con il seggiolino auto ruotato in una
posizione laterale (per accomodare il bambino) o in
qualsiasi altra posizione intermedia non bloccata.
«Non e consentito regolare Ia posizione del sedile
in marcia.

 Attenzione: durante I'installazione e possibile
che cisiauna certa distanza tra la base del
seggiolino e il sedile del veicolo, a seconda della
posizione dei punti di fissaggio del veicolo.

* Se si utilizza Mica sul sedile passeggero
anteriore, e obbligatorio disattivare |'airbag del
sedile in questione e arretrare il piti possibile

il sedile passeggero (consultare il manuale
dell'auto).

ATTENZIONE:

* Con ISOFIX non & sufficiente utilizzare le clip di
inserimento per I'ancoraggio inferiore al veicolo. &
fondamentale usare il "piede di supporto”.

* Gliancoraggi ISOFIX sono stati progettati

per garantire un aggancio semplice e sicuro

dei sistemi di sicurezza per bambini all'interno
dell'auto. Tuttavia, non tuttii veicoli sono
provvisti di tali ancoraggi, sebbene siano standard
nei modelli piti recenti,

MANUTENZIONE

[ rivestimento, il rivestimento del poggiatesta e
il riduttore per neonati possono essere rimossi
per lavarli. Qualora fosse necessario sostituire
il rivestimento, utilizzare esclusivamente un
rivestimento ufficiale Bébé Confort, poiché

tale elemento contribuisce direttamente alle
prestazioni del sistema di ritenuta.
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Forra

Encosto de cabeca ajustdvel

Redutor para recém-nascido - a utilizar
exclusivamente com a Micade 40a 60 cm
Arnés de 5 pontos

Protec¢des para os ombros amoviveis
Fivela do arnés

Botdo de ajuste do arnés

Correia de ajuste do arnés

Manipulo de ajuste da reclinagdo

Manipulo de rotagcdo

Indicador do pé de apoio

Pé de apoio

Botdo de ajuste do pé de apoio

Regulador de altura do pé de apoio
Manipulo de ajuste para o encosto de cabeca
G-CELL

Ventilagdo do encosto

Conetores ISOFIX

Botdo de desengate dos conectores ISOFIX
Compartimento de armazenamento manual
do usudrio

Compartimento da bateria

C HUVIVOUVOZZIrAR——"IOMTMMO MNW>

SEGURANCA

* A Mica destina-se apenas a ser utilizada no
automavel,

¢ A Mica foi desenvolvida para uma utilizacdo
intensiva de aproximadamente 12 anos.

* Ndo utilize quaisquer pontos de contacto de
sustentacdo de carga além dos que sdo descritos
nasinstrucdes e estdo marcados no sistema de
retencdo para criancas.
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Cadeira auto Mica no automével:

* A cadeira-auto pode ser girada 360° para
ajuda-la a entrar e sair da sua crianca facilmente.
Isso também permite que vocé altere a posicdo do
assento de frente para contra marcha.

* Antes de adquirir este produto, certifique-se de
que a cadeira auto é compativel com o veiculo a
que se destina.

* A cadeira-auto deve ser instalada com ISOFIX o
pé de apoio.

¢ 0 pé de apoio deve ser sempre desdobrado
completamente, bloqueado e colocado na posicdo
mais avancada.

¢ Quando o sistema de retencdo para criancas
estiver instalado na posicdo maxima para tras, ele
poderd ndo caber em todos os veiculos aprovados.
Verifique se todas as posicOes possiveis do
assento do carro (posicdes de reclinacdo e ajuste
do apoio de cabeca) cabem no seu carro.

Sua crianca na cadeira auto Mica:

» O redutor incluido na cadeira Mica faz parte
integrante da funcdo de retencdo da sua crianca
com40a 60 cm. Pode serretirado e a capa
removida para lavagem, mas é obrigatdrio voltar

a coloca-lo no lugar e utilizar apenas este redutor
oficial Bébé Confort Mica. Este redutor destina-se
exclusivamente a cadeira Mica.

o Certifique-se de que s6 cabe um dedo entre o
arnés e a crianca (1 cm). Se o espaco for superior a
1 cm, aperte mais o arnés.

« \/erifigue se 0 apoio para a cabeca estd ajustado
aaltura correcta.



PT

AVISO: coberturas originais da Bébé Confort uma vez
* A cadeira-auto deve estar sempre travada na que as mesmas constituem uma peca integrante

posicdo voltada para frente ou para tras quando do desempenho controlado.
estiver viajando. NAO viaje quando a cadeira-auto
for girado para uma posicdo lateral (carga) ou para
qualquer outra posicdo intermedidria destravada.
« E proibido ajustar a posicdo da cadeira-auto
durante a viagem.

¢ Atencdo durante ainstalacdo, poderdo existir
desvios entre a base da cadeira-auto e 0 banco do
veiculo, conforme a posicdo dos pontos de fixacdo
no vefculo.

 Se usar a Micano banco da frente, é obrigatério
que desligue 0 airbag do banco em questdo e
deslize o banco do passageiro para a posicdo mais
recuada (consulte o manual do seu automaovel).

ATENCAO:

>
* Ao utilizar 0 ISOFIX, os clipes de encaixe para a
fixacdo inferior ao veiculo ndo sdo suficientes. E
essencial fixar o "pé de apoio”.

 Os fixadores ISOFIX foram desenvolvidos para
uma fixacdo segura e simples dos sistemas de
seguranca para criancas no interior do automavel.
Nem todos os automoveis estdo equipados

com estes fixadores, embora os modelos mais
recentes ja venham com este sistema de fabrica.

CUIDADO

A capa, o forro, os suportes acolchoados para
ombros e o suporte acolchoado entrepernas
podem ser removidos para lavar. Se a cobertura
necessitar de ser substituida, usar somente
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DOREL FRANCE S.AS.
Z.|.- 9 bd du Poitou

BP 905

493089 Cholet Cedex
FRANCE

DOREL BENELUX
P0.Box 6071
5700 ET Helmond
NEDERLAND

DOREL UK Ltd.

2nd Floor, Building 4
Imperial Place
Maxwell Road
Borehamwood, Herts
WD6 1N

UNITED KINGDOM

Mica

40cm-105cm/18kg

DOREL GERMANY GMBH
AugustinusstraBe 9 ¢
D-50226 Frechen-Kénigsdorf
DEUTSCHLAND

DOREL ITALIA S.PA.
Via Verdi, 14

24060 Telgate (BG)
ITALIA

DOREL HISPANIA S.A.U.
Edificio Barcelona Moda Centre
Ronda Maiols, 1

Planta 4°,

Locales 401 - 403 - 405
08192 Sant Quirze del Valles
ESPANA

DOREL PORTUGAL

Rua Pedro Dias, 25
4480-614 Rio Mau (VDC)
PORTUGAL

DOREL JUVENILE
SWITZERLAND SA.
Chemin de la Colice 4
1023 Crissier
SWITZERLAND / SUISSE

DOREL POLSKA Sp. z 0.0.
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41-208 Sosnowiec
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